through profit or loss; loans and receivables were classified to amortised cost; and available-for-sale assets were classified as fair value through
other comprehensive income unless they were deemed to be in a fair value business model or failed the contractual cash flow requirements
under IFRS 9. There were no changes in the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

Loans to customers of £437 million were reclassified from loans and receivables under IAS 39 to fair value through profit or loss under IFRS 9.
As a result, their carrying value decreased by £9 million.

The net increase to loan impairments under IAS 39 was £364 million under the expected credit loss requirements of IFRS 9, including £44
million under provisions for contingent liabilities and commitments.

The impact on the Group’s balance sheet at 1 January 2018 and the key movements in relation to the impact on classification and measurement
expected credit losses and tax are as follows:

Group
IFRS 9 impact

31 December 31 December Classification Expected 1 January
2017  New  2017  & credit 2018

(IAS 39) presentation re-presented Measurement losses Tax (IFRS 9)
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 35,799 — 35,799 — — — 35,799
Derivatives 2,315 2,315 — — — 2,315
Loans and advances to banks 79,845 (79,845) —
Loans to banks - amortised cost 1,919 1,919 — (2) — 1,917
Loans and advances to customers 191,889 (191,889) —
Loans to customers - amortised cost 191,882 191,882 (482) (301) — 191,099
Amounts due from holding companies
   and fellow subsidiaries 77,930 77,930 — (17) — 77,913
Debt securities 1,612 (1,612) —
Equity shares 43 (43) —
Other financial assets 1,665 1,665 475 — — 2,140
Settlement balances 3 (3) —
Derivatives 2,315 (2,315) —
Other assets 29,337 (4) 29,333 — — 97 29,430
Total assets 340,843 — 340,843 (7) (320) 97 340,613

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 53,847 (53,847) —
Bank deposits 20,544 20,544 — — — 20,544
Customer accounts 233,372 (233,372) —
Customer deposits 226,423 226,423 — — — 226,423
Amounts due to holding companies
   and fellow subsidiaries 44,599 44,599 — — — 44,599
Debt securities in issue 396 (396) —
Settlement balances 4 (4) —
Derivatives 3,178 —  3,178 — — — 3,178
Other financial liabilities 575 575 — — — 575
Subordinated liabilities 5,755 (4,515) 1,240 — — — 1,240
Other liabilities 27,924 (7) 27,917 — 44 (3) 27,958
Total liabilities 324,476 — 324,476 — 44 (3) 324,517

Total equity 16,367 — 16,367 (7) (364) 100 16,096
Total liabilities and equity 340,843 — 340,843 (7) (320) 97 340,613

25
NatWest Plc  Annual Results 2018

Notes on the accounts
10 Adoption of IFRS 9 continued

Bank
IFRS 9 impact

31 December 31 December Classification Expected 1 January
2017  New  2017  & credit 2018

(IAS 39) presentation re-presented Measurement losses Tax (IFRS 9)
£m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 34,763 — 34,763 — — — 34,763
Derivatives 2,277 2,277 — — — 2,277
Loans and advances to banks 55,788 (55,788) —
Loans to banks - amortised cost 1,635 1,635 — — — 1,635
Loans and advances to customers 160,679 (160,679) —
Loans to customers - amortised cost 160,614 160,614 (474) (267) — 159,873
Amounts due from holding companies
   and fellow subsidiaries 54,211 54,211 — (7) — 54,204
Debt securities 1,059 (1,059) —
Equity shares 7 (7) —
Investment in group undertakings 2,546 (2,546) —
Other financial assets 1,073 1,073 428 — — 1,501
Derivatives 2,277 (2,277) —
Investment in group undertakings 2,546 2,546 — — — 2,546
Other assets 2,598 — 2,598 — — 90 2,688
Total assets 259,717 — 259,717 (46) (274) 90 259,487

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 32,465 (32,465) —
Bank deposits 20,528 20,528 — — — 20,528
Customer accounts 201,150 (201,150) —
Customer deposits 194,055 194,055 — — — 194,055
Amounts due to holding companies
   and fellow subsidiaries 23,311 23,311 — — — 23,311
Derivatives 3,117 — 3,117 — — — 3,117
Other financial liabilities 139 139 — — — 139
Subordinated liabilities 5,640 (4,409) 1,231 — — — 1,231
Other liabilities 1,990 (9) 1,981 — 40 — 2,021
Total liabilities 244,362 — 244,362 — 40 — 244,402

Total equity 15,355 — 15,355 (46) (314) 90 15,085
Total liabilities and equity 259,717 — 259,717 (46) (274) 90 259,487

The table below reflects the impact of IFRS 9 on total equity:
Group Bank

£m £m

At 31 December 2017 - under IAS 39 16,367 15,355
Classification & measurement (7) (46)

- Mandatory fair value through profit or loss assets - adjustments following business model reviews (SPPI) (9) (9)
- Equity shares held at cost under IAS 39 - fair value adjustments through FVOCI reserve 46  —
- Additional write-down of amortised cost assets (44) (37)

Expected credit losses (364) (314)
- Amortised cost assets (320) (274)
- Contingent liabilities and commitments (44) (40)

Tax 100 90
At 1 January 2018 - under IFRS on transition to IFRS 9 16,096 15,085